
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 21st October, 2014 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change 
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 4) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   
  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet 
Members make executive decisions relating 
to services provided by the Council, except 
for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and 
licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet 
and individual Cabinet Members are 
responsible are contained in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution. Copies of the 
Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on 
the Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key D
[...]
ng power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 
 
 
 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
 
 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER 

 
 
 
 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING 

 
 
 
 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY) 
 

 
 
 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

 
 
 
 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

 
 
 
 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 



 

 

 
 
 LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND 

 
 
 
 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

 
 
 
 RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY PANEL A RECOMMENDATIONS - MAINTAINING 

BALANCED NEIGHBOURHOODS THROUGH PLANNING 
 

 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 
 

 
 
 *SOUTHAMPTON PERMIT SCHEME FOR MANAGEMENT OF ROADWORKS AND 

OTHER ACTIVITIES ON THE ROAD NETWORK 
 

 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 
 

 
 
 *CHAPEL RIVERSIDE - APPOINTMENT OF A DEVELOPMENT PARTNER 

 
 

Monday, 13 October 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 
- 14 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur 

 
 

26. FUTURE CONSIDERATION FOR CITY CATERING BUSINESS MODEL  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13249) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That, subject to further consultation as required and clarification of the risks and 
costs around pensions, Cabinet approve in principle the  transfer of the City 
Catering service to a Charitable Mutual Company (Limited by Guarantee) 
with effect from 1st April 2015 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director, People to carry out such consultation, due 
diligence and other ancillary actions as may be necessary in relation to (i) 
above. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director, People to consider and determine the 
outcome of any necessary consultation referred to at (ii) above and, in light of 
all material considerations, to determine whether or not to proceed with the 
establishment of City Catering as a Charitable Mutual Company (Limited By 
Guarantee) following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Change, the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, the Cabinet Member 
for Resources and Leisure and the Chief Financial Officer. 

(iv) To agree that, subject to the satisfactory conclusion of discussions with the 
Hampshire Pension Fund, the new Mutual Company becomes an admitted 
body member of the Hampshire Pension Fund; and to agree that this will be 
on the basis of a closed scheme (i.e. closed to new entrants) 

(v) To agree that the Council will act as guarantor for any future potential cessation 
deficit which could arise on the Mutual company’s admitted body pension, as 
set out in paragraphs 24-30. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to approve the final 
arrangements with regard to the new Mutual Company gaining admitted body 
status. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
- 15 - 

 

27. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 9164) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure and 
having received representations from staff at the Warren Avenue Kennels, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) Note the results of the Consultation process outlined in Appendix 1. 
(ii) Note the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed as outlined in 

paragraphs 6 to 8 
(iii) Approve the efficiencies and service reductions as set out in Appendix 2. 
(iv) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2014/15 to 2015/16 as 

detailed in paragraphs 22 to 24. 
(v) Note the position in relation to City Catering as set out in paragraph 18. 
(vi) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget changes 

arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service reductions and 
incorporate any other approved amendments into the General Fund 
estimates. 

(vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

Page 2



 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH 

OF SINGLE PEOPLE INQUIRY 
DATE OF DECISION: 21 OCTOBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Dorota Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317 
 E-mail: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk  

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALI
[...]
ffic Control’ 
system and pilot. 
Key strategic partners within Southampton including Public Health, British Cycling, 
Sustrans and the University of Southampton have committed to match fund the 
project.  
The report will seek the addition of £996,500 of revenue expenditure to the General 
Fund revenue budget for 2015/16, wholly funded from the new DfT revenue grant. 
The report will also seek the addition and approval to spend of £245,000 to the 
Sustainable Travel and Integrated Transport capital schemes, contained within the 
E&T capital programme funded by £205,000 of 2015/16 Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
government grant and £40,000 of site specific ‘Section 106’ developer contributions. 
This is part of the Council’s match funding, which was included in the LSTF bid.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To accept LSTF revenue grant of £996,500 from the Department for 

Transport (DfT);  
 (ii) To add £996,500 to the 2015/16 revenue estimates of the 

Environment and Transport Portfolio funded by the DfT grant 
(subject to approval of the budget strategy at full Council in February 
2015); 

 (iii) To increase by £105,000 the Sustainable Travel capital scheme, 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



 

 

contained within the Environment and Transport Portfolio capital 
programme, funded by £65,000 of 2015/16 Local Transport Plan 
government grant and £40,000 of site specific ‘Section 106’ 
developer contributions; 

 (iv) To increase by £140,000 the Integrated Transport Systems capital 
scheme, contained within the within the Environment and Transport 
Portfolio capital programme, wholly funded by 2015/16 Local 
Transport Plan government grant; and 

 (v) To approve capital expenditure in 2015/16 of £105,000 on the 
Sustainable Travel capital scheme and £140,000 on the Integrated 
Transport Systems capital scheme, which form part of the Council’s 
match funding for the LSTF bid. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Financial Procedure Rules require that external funding is added
[...]
bjectives across a variety of pervasive legislation. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
20.  The City Council is a Local Transport Authority as prescribed in the Transport 

Act 2000 and the Council’s relevant Policy Framework is the City of 
Southampton Local Transport Plan (LTP3). 

21. The project is compatible with the objectives of the Community Strategy and 
Economic Development Strategy. 

 
 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All wards 

 

Page 42



 

 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. Final LSTF Bid Document 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. The City of Southampton Local Transport Plan 
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/s-environment/transportplanning/localtransportplan3/
 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
DATE OF DECISION: 21 OCTOBER 2014 
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Simon Rowberry Tel: 023 803 2044 
 E-mail: Simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Stuart Love Tel: 023 801 7713 
 E-mail: Stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Council’s Planning Enforcement Policy has been thoroughly reviewed, updated 
and brought into line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) of March 
2012. Cabinet is requested to approve the revised Planning Enforcement Policy. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That Cabinet approve the revised Planning Enforcement Policy, 

attached as Appendix 1. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECO
[...]
014. This report presents Cabinet’s responses to the recommendations.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the 

recommendations of Scrutiny Panel A, attached as Appendix 2. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The overview and scrutiny rules in part 4 of the Council’s Constitution requires 

the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have been endorsed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, and to submit a formal 
response to the recommendations within them. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.. None.  
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. On 12th September 2013, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

agreed the indicative terms of reference for an Inquiry examining the 
contribution that planning can make to maintaining balanced neighbourhoods. 
The set objectives of the Inquiry were: 

• To review how effectively the City Council’s Article 4 and HMOs 
Supplementary Planning Document is working 

• To increase understanding of the various Government proposals to 
relax permitted development rights, including those relating to 
extensions and office-to-residential conversions, and to consider 
whether a local response should be developed 

Agenda Item 11

Page 57



  

• To consider the Council’s approach to planning enforcement 
4. The Inquiry was undertaken by Scrutiny Panel A with information presented to 

6 meetings from November 2013 to May 2014. The final report was approved 
by OSMC on 12th June 2014 and is attached as Appendix 1.  

5. The recommendations are grouped under the following key themes: 
• Houses in Multiple Occupancy 
• Planning Enforcement 
• Permitted Development Rights 
• Community-Led Planning 

6. The recommendations contained within the final report are summarised as 
Appendix 2, with proposed actions set out against each recommendation. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
7. The resource implications are discussed in relation to each r
[...]
to the recommended bidder, Developer A, 

as set out in confidential Appendix 2 and to delegate authority to the Head 
of Development, Economy and Housing Renewal to negotiate the final 
terms and conditions, and; 

 (ii) In the event that Developer A withdraws or does not complete a 
Development Agreement with the Council within an agreed timescale to 
approve the sale of the site to the reserve bidder, Developer B, set out in 
confidential Appendix 3, provided that the Head of Development, Economy 
and Housing Renewal, in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member, 
considers this to be in the Council’s best interests; and to delegate authority 
to the Head of Development, Economy and Housing Renewal to negotiate 
the final terms and conditions. 

 (iii) To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Head of 
Property Services to make all necessary arrangements to make the site 
available for sale and to enter into the required legal documentation. 

Agenda Item 15

Page 87



 
 (iv) To Authorise the Director of Place to take any further action necessary to 

give effect to the decision of Executive in relation to this matter. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The site is surplus to Council requirements and there is potential for major 

development which will have wide ranging economic, social and financial 
benefits. 

2.  There is the potential for the development to act as a catalyst for further 
regeneration of the Itchen waterfront in accordance with the emerging master 
plan for this area. This identifies a package of measures designed to grow and 
support the maritime sector and wider economic growth in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3.  Sell the site unconditionally for immediate capital receipt. It is most likely it 

would be used for open storage or industrial uses which would not respond to 
either City Centre Master Plan or City Centre Action Plan objectives.  

4.  Retain ownership and rent the
[...]
owners of American Wharf, the historic grade 2 

Page 88



listed building to the north of the site. 
9.  It is recommended that the Council appoints Developer A (details set out in 

confidential Appendix 2) and proceeds to finalise the Exclusivity Agreement 
and Development Agreement. As developer B’s proposals are similarly 
credible (confidential appendix 3), it is further recommended these are 
reconsidered and approved if developer A withdraws or fails to sign the 
Development Agreement within an agreed timescale, likely to be within one 
year. This would be subject to an assessment, in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member that this was in the best interests of the Council. 
The signing of a new Exclusivity and Development Agreements with the 
Council would follow.   

10.  There are a number of significant abnormal development costs. Neither party 
has offered an upfront receipt, instead, there is the prospect of a share of 
any financial surplus once the development is completed. It is envisaged that 
LEP and DEFRA funding for flood mitigation will assist and other funding 
opportunities will need to be explored. The Council will seek to partner 
Developer A through the Development Agreement to maximise these 
opportunities when they arise. 

11.  It is expected that the site will be vacant and available to Developer A under 
a building lease from the end of October 2016. The Street Cleansing and 
Community Payback Teams that occupy part of the site will need to be 
relocated in advance of this date. The remaining part, currently let on a 
temporary basis for parking associated with the port, will be available from 
31 October 2016.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
12.  Due to the necessary commitment from the developer to pay heavy 

infrastructure costs to set the site up for development, including a solution for 
the water tanks, there is no upfront capital receipt available to the Council. 
Instead, any surplus amount once developer
[...]
D
E

 T
E

R
R

A
C

E

ELM TERRACE

ANGLESEA TERRACE

ELM

STREET

(fixed red)

Navigation Light

Tk

Crosshouse Beacon

Pontoons

Pontoons

Navigation Light

(fixed red)

Trav C

Bollard

Bollards

Bollards

Bollard

(Occulting Red)

Sewage Tanks

Bollard

Bollard

(flashing white)

Chapel Beacon

The Itchen Bridge

Tank

(Fixed Red)

Beacons

LB

3.0m

2.7m

2.4m

2.4m

2.1m

2.7m

PROPERTY SERVICES
3rd Floor, One Guildhall Square,
Above Bar Street, Southampton. SO15 1GW

SCALE (1:) DATE

Crown copyright. All rights reserved. Southampton City Council 100019679 2014

�

�

Plan No

Site

Occupied by Street Cleansing
and Community Payback

Water Tanks

 

Pumping Station

Appendix 1

Appendix 1 Chapel Riverside

2000@A4 23/09/14

V3457A

Agenda Item 15
Appendix 1

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15
Appendix 2

Page 95

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15
Appendix 3

Page 103

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	6 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committees (if any)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Local Sustainable Transport Fund
	10 Planning Enforcement Policy
	Appendix 1

	11 Response to Scrutiny Panel A Recommendations - Maintaining Balanced Neighbourhoods Through Planning
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 *Southampton Permit Scheme for management of roadworks and other activities on the road network
	Southampton Permit Scheme for management of roadworks and other activities on the road network
	Confidential Appendix 1

	15 *Chapel Riverside - appointment of a development partner
	Appendix 1 - site plan
	Chapel conf app 2
	Chapel conf app 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

 Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
The following questions were submitted:- 
 

1. Traffic Study – Grove Road/Firgrove Road 
 

Question from Councillor Moulton to Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport. 
 
Will the Cabinet ask officers to carry out a detailed traffic study for the area of 
Freemantle around Grove Road and Firgrove Road? A considerable number of 
residents have over many years asked that Firgrove Road be made a one way. A 
great deal of concern is being expressed in the ward about the impact of the new 
mosque at the corner of Firgrove Road and Grove road. As well as parking there 
are concerns about visibility for drivers. Issues have been raised with officers who 
have responded by saying that any proper analysis and potential changes would 
require a full traffic study to be carried out. 
 
Answer 
   
We have previously been asked to investigate issues with the level of commercial 
vehicle traffic and traffic speeds in Firgrove Road.  From the sample traffic count 
and observations it was not evident that there was a problem with commercial 
traffic in this area.   
Another concern was that traffic uses Firgrove Road as short-cut to avoid the traffic 
signals at the junction of Shirley Road/Howard Road. The sample traffic count 
shows a higher traffic flow north-westbound, though to invest in a traffic study and 
prospective measures, we would need some evidence of significant road safety or 
other issue that would require Firgrove Road to be prioritised for funding. 
To help focus the available funding for road safety measures we map all injury 
accidents across the city and where there are clusters of accidents these will then 
be reviewed to assess whether are related underlying causes that could be 
addressed through highway improvements or regulation.  Localities are ranked on a 



 

 

- 17 - 
 

cost-benefit ratio resulting in a number of possible schemes for funding as part of 
the Annual Safety Review. Firgrove Road would currently not merit consideration 
under this process, given the low level of recorded injury accidents relative to other 
sites in the city. 
If Firgrove Road was made one way we could expect the following impacts: 
* Reduced traffic levels (by removing one flow of traffic, though there may be some 
increase in the direction of the permitted flow due to reduced journey times). 
* An increase in traffic speeds (by increasing the available carriageway in direction 
of permitted flow) and therefore a possible increase in the number and severity of 
traffic accidents.  
* Increased traffic on other road(s)  
* A small increase in journey times to access adjoining roads  
* Little or no impact on parking as the road is too narrow for parking on both sides 
and already saturated. 
Whilst an extensive traffic study would be required as part of designing any traffic 
management scheme in Freemantle, this would need to be funded. On the 
current evidence and for the reasons outlined above, it is difficult to argue that a 
traffic study in Firgrove Road would merit such funding when compared to other 
sites across the City. 
2. South Stoneham Cemetery 
Question from Councillor Moulton to Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport. 
In September it was reported that a due to an administrative error a family plot was 
unprepared for a burial at South Stoneham Cemetery. It was reported that the City 
Council would carry out an investigation. Can the cabinet member provide an 
update on the progress of the investigation? 
Answer   
Both the Council and the Co-op have carried out full investigations into this matter.  
The Co-op did make an enquiry regarding the availability a burial on the day in 
question, however no confirmation that the burial was going ahead was received by 
the Council.  There is no evidence that the Co-op submitted the documentation 
required for us to carry out a burial.   
This meant that we were not aware that the burial party were going to arrive at the 
cemetery on the day in question and therefor no preparations had been made. As 
the burials team was attending to another burial in a different cemetery, logistically 
there was no way that a grave could be prepared on that day. 
The Co-op have put additional measures in place to ensure that this very 
unfortunate incident does not happen again. Obviously our thoughts were very 
much with the family and an alternative date was arranged for the burial. 
3. Regents Park Community Centre 
Question from Councillor Galton to Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change. 
Can the Cabinet Member outline what steps they are taking to resolve the ongoing 
issue with the relocation of the Regents Park Community Centre as a result of the 
school merger and future expansion plans of Tanners Brook Primary School? 
Answer 
A consultation meeting with local residents was held on 3 October 2014, at the 
school, with a view to looking at the issues of concern in detail and formulating 
mutually agreeable solutions.  At the meeting, the only issue of concern that was 
relevant to the planning application was that of potential noise pollution from the 



 

 

- 18 - 
 

proposed new development, once occupied.  The Council is looking to address this 
concern in the following two ways:   
• The relocation of the proposed development site, to move it further away from 
neighbouring residential properties.   This relocation will be reflected in the future 
planning application. 
• The undertaking of an acoustic survey to assess the potential for any noise 
pollution from the new development and any impact that this may have on 
neighbouring properties.  If the survey identifies that the proposed development is 
likely to have an adverse impact on neighbouring properties, the Council will look to 
build suitable acoustic mitigation measures into the design. 
The acoustic survey is scheduled to be completed by the end of October.  It is 
intended to bring the scheme back to the Planning Panel for consideration in 
January 2015, which allows sufficient time to make any necessary adjustments to 
the design of the building. 
4. Tanners Brook School, Parking and Associated Traffic 
Question from Councillor Galton to Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change and Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport. 
Can the Cabinet Members fully review the issue of car parking and associated 
traffic in the roads immediately around Tanners Brook School ahead of the further 
school expansion?  
Answers 
Councillor Jeffery:  The matter of car parking and associated traffic will be 
considered as part of any planning application for the expansion of the school, 
should it be deemed necessary to do so.  The question of whether it is necessary to 
undertake a Transport Assessment (or similar) is ultimately determined by the 
Planning Department and/or the Planning Panel, upon receipt of an application. 
Councillor Rayment:  The need and requirements of such issues are fed into the 
planning application process as in this case.  The Council does not have the 
resources to undertake these studies and the emerging guidance on residents 
parking areas will outline this process further. 
The Centre for Sustainable Travel Choices team are working with the school to 
promote the “Bike-It” scheme to encourage children to travel to the school by cycle.  
We are also hoping to implement the parking pledge campaign ready for the new 
school year so pupil’s start off with 'good habits”. We are aware of the needs of the 
school to increase the parking for cycles and are working with the school on this.  
We shall of course monitor the situation. 

 
29. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 
Cabinet appointed Councillor Rayment to the Local Access Forum. 
 

30. LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13456) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

(i) To accept LSTF revenue grant of £996,500 from the Department for Transport 
(DfT); 

(ii) To add £996,500 to the 2015/16 revenue estimates of the Environment and 
Transport Portfolio funded by the DfT grant (subject to approval of the budget 
strategy at full Council in February 2015); 

(iii) To increase by £105,000 the Sustainable Travel capital scheme, contained 
within the Environment and Transport Portfolio capital programme, funded by 
£65,000 of 2015/16 Local Transport Plan government grant and £40,000 of 
site specific ‘Section 106’ developer contributions; 

(iv) To increase by £140,000 the Integrated Transport Systems capital scheme, 
contained within the within the Environment and Transport Portfolio capital 
programme, wholly funded by 2015/16 Local Transport Plan government 
grant; and 

(v) To approve capital expenditure in 2015/16 of £105,000 on the Sustainable 
Travel capital scheme and £140,000 on the Integrated Transport Systems 
capital scheme, which form part of the Council’s match funding for the LSTF 
bid 

 
 

31. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13605) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and having received representations from a member of the public Cabinet agreed to 
remove the bold formatting in paragraph 4.2 of the policy.  Cabinet also considered 
recommendations from OSMC from their meeting on 16 October 2014 and accepted 
that the Planning Enforcement Policy enabled recurring and cumulative breaches be 
taken into consideration when enforcement action was determined.  The Committee 
also recommended that the use of letters threatening Section 215 notices be increased 
and that this role should not be undertaken by specialist Enforcement Officers.  Cabinet 
cautioned issuing too many Section 215 notices and suggested a review of how many 
had been issued before any decision to increase was made.   
 
Having taken the above into consideration, Cabinet then agreed the following: 
 
To approve the revised Planning Enforcement Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 

32. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY PANEL A RECOMMENDATIONS - MAINTAINING 
BALANCED NEIGHBOURHOODS THROUGH PLANNING  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13603) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, and having received representations from 
Members of the Council and members of the public, Cabinet also considered 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting held 
on 16 October 2014 and agreed the following: 
 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

a) the Leader considered the inclusion of a timescale for implementing the 
response to recommendation (vi) “Homes in Multiple Occupation SPD – To-Let Signs” 
on Page 2 of the Appendix; (Cabinet confirmed that in the light of current funding 
difficulties this would not take place until the end of March 2015).   
 
b)  the Leader considered amending the response to recommendation (i) “Educate, 
Engage and Enforce” on Page 5 of the Appendix, to reflect a more positive response 
and clarifying that the Council would continue to support communities in developing 
neighbourhood plans; and  
 
c) the Leader considered incorporating parking implications as part of the proposed 
review of Houses in Multiple Occupation.  
 
The following recommendation was rejected, with a view to reviewing after the next 
General Election: 
 
d) the Executive reconsidered their position in relation to the development of an 
Article 4 Direction to remove Permitted Development Rights for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation.   
 
Having taken the above into consideration, Cabinet then agreed the following: 
 
To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of Scrutiny 
Panel A, attached as Appendix 2. 
 

33. *SOUTHAMPTON PERMIT SCHEME FOR MANAGEMENT OF ROADWORKS AND 
OTHER ACTIVITIES ON THE ROAD NETWORK  
 
A decision on this item was deferred to the Cabinet meeting on 18 November 2014. 
 

34. *CHAPEL RIVERSIDE - APPOINTMENT OF A DEVELOPMENT PARTNER  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13380) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the sale of the site to the recommended bidder, Developer A, as set 
out in confidential Appendix 2 and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Development, Economy and Housing Renewal to negotiate the final terms 
and conditions, and; 

(ii) In the event that Developer A withdraws or does not complete a Development 
Agreement with the Council within an agreed timescale to approve the sale of 
the site to the reserve bidder, Developer B, set out in confidential Appendix 3, 
provided that the Head of Development, Economy and Housing Renewal, in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member, considers this to be in the 
Council’s best interests; and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Development, Economy and Housing Renewal to negotiate the final terms 
and conditions. 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

(iii) To authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Head of 
Property Services to make all necessary arrangements to make the site 
available for sale and to enter into the required legal documentation. 

(iv) To authorise the Director of Place to take any further action necessary to give 
effect to the decision of Executive in relation to this matter. 

 
 


